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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr K Howard

	Scheme
	:
	Statoil Pension Scheme (the Plan)

	Respondents
	:
	Mercer Limited, formerly William M Mercer Limited (Mercer)


Subject
Mr Howard says:
· Mercer did not pass his request for reinstatement of his deferred benefits on to the trustee of the Plan (the Trustees), or to Punter Southall when they replaced Mercer as the Plan administrator. This meant that he missed his opportunity for reinstatement, which was only open for a short time; and 

· when he complained to Mercer about their omission, they denied him access to the Plan’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaint should be upheld against Mercer because: 
· if it had not been for their failure to notify the Trustees of his request, it is more likely than not that the Trustees would have accepted it; and
· they failed to investigate his complaint against them as the Plan administrator. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Howard commenced employment with Statoil (UK) Limited on 1 January 1983. He joined the Plan on 15 October 1983 and left service on 14 October 1988, becoming a deferred member.  

2. The Plan was a final salary pension scheme. Mr Howard transferred his deferred Plan benefits to a personal pension plan with AXA Sun Life (policy number 7888270) following advice he had received from a financial adviser, Sedgwick Financial Services Limited (SFS). The transfer value of  around £12,000 was invested on 10 July 1990, In August 1990, a further transfer value of around £1,590 was invested, being a transfer from another scheme (Mobil). A redress payment relating to the second transfer was made to the personal pension plan in August 2002.
3. In 1999, as part of a review of sales of transfers into personal pension plans from occupational pension schemes (the Pension Review), the sale of Mr Howard’s personal pension plan was investigated. The team dealing with SFS’s Pension Review (the Review Team) sat within the company called Sedgwick Noble Lowndes Limited. 

4. It transpired that SFS had mis-sold the personal pension and were required to provide redress to Mr Howard. The Review Team wrote to Mr Howard on 5 April 2001 and told him that redress could take the form of either:

· reinstatement into the Plan, which would require his personal pension plan to be surrendered; or
· augmentation of his personal pension plan with a single premium calculated as at 1 February 2001.

5. Mr Howard was asked to choose his preferred form of redress within 35 days by completing an option form. A covering letter from the Review Team explained to Mr Howard that “if the Trustees of the Statoil UK Employee Benefit Plan ultimately decide not to allow reinstatement, we will only be able to make good the shortfall by paying an augmentation amount.”
6. Mr Howard did not return the option form immediately. Instead, he wrote to Statoil on 27 April 2001, asking for clarification on a number of points, including whether reinstatement into the Plan was still an option. In response to chasers from the Review Team, Mr Howard explained that he was still waiting for a response to his 27 April letter and, in August, supplied a copy. On 21 August 2001, the Review Team wrote to Mr Howard saying that it was possible for his full rights to be reinstated into the Plan. The other questions in his letter had been passed to the Plan’s administrator.
7. Mr Howard returned his option form to the Review Team on 4 November 2001 and chose reinstatement.
8. On 7 November 2001, the Review Team wrote to the Plan’s administrator asking if reinstatement would be possible in Mr Howard’s case and, if so, to provide a quotation for the cost. At various points in time, the administration of the Plan was carried out by different parties but the response to the Review Team, acknowledging receipt of the request, was on the headed paper of William M Mercer Limited (Company Registration No 984275). Mercer had been the administrator of the Plan since 1999.
9. The Review Team chased Mercer for the costs of reinstatement over a six-month period from March 2002, but Mercer did not provide the requested quotation. 
10. Punter Southall replaced Mercer as the Plan’s administrator in August 2002. 
11. In February 2003, the Review Team asked Punter Southall to confirm if reinstatement was still a possibility and asked them to calculate the costs, since this exercise had still not been completed. 
12. Punter Southall informed the Plan Trustees of Mr Howard’s request to be reinstated on 25 April 2003. It was at this point that the Trustees became officially aware of the request. 

13. The Trustees discussed the request at their next meeting, on 16 May 2003, and decided not to allow the reinstatement. The reason for their decision was that Mr Howard was a deferred member and, as the Trustees did not routinely accept transfers-in for active members, it would not be fair to allow Mr Howard reinstatement as a deferred member.
14. Punter Southall advised the Review Team of the decision who in turn informed Mr Howard. The Review Team explained that the Trustees had discretion to either accept or reject the request. They were under no obligation to accept a request for reinstatement. The Review Team told Mr Howard that they would take steps to augment his personal  pension plan since reinstatement was no longer possible. The cost of the augmentation was calculated as at 1 April 2003. 

15. Mr Howard told the Review Team that he did not want augmentation and asked if he could use the single premium to buy added years in his current employer’s pension scheme, for which he already received the necessary consent. The Review Team informed him that Financial Services Authority guidelines prevented this, but he could arrange a later transfer from his personal pension plan to his employer’s scheme, once the augmentation was complete. 

16. The Review Team informed Mr Howard on 10 October 2003 that Punter Southall had advised them that the Trustees were still not willing to allow reinstatement. 

17. Mr Howard reminded the Review Team of the letter he had written to the Trustees on 27 April 2001 asking them to confirm if reinstatement was possible and the Review Team’s reply on 21 August 2001 confirming that it was. In response, the Review Team sent Mr Howard a copy of the Scheme Information Form from 1998 (see paragraph 24).
18. At the same time, Mr Howard was in contact with the Trustees. On 14 December 2003 he wrote asking them to clarify if the Review Team’s letter of 21 August 2001 meant that the Trustees had been consulted about, and agreed to, his request. If the answer to this was ‘yes’, what had changed since then to make the Trustees change their minds.
19. The Trustees discussed the matter again in their meeting on 21 January 2004. They wrote to Mr Howard on 19 April 2004 and informed him that they had never received his request for reinstatement from Mercer (who they erroneously referred to as Sedgwick Noble Lowndes). They said they were not accepting any transfers-in and that the alternative option of augmentation was still open to him as a form of redress. 
20. Mr Howard approached the Review Team asking them to comment on the Trustees’ assertion that no request for reinstatement had been received by them. On 1 June 2004, the Review Team explained that the request for reinstatement should have been forwarded to the Trustees by the “previous administrator” ie Mercer. They also clarified their view of the position regarding reinstatement into the Plan which, ultimately, was that the Trustees had discretion whether or not to allow reinstatement.
21. In response to a further request for clarification, the Trustees confirmed, once more that they could not trace having received Mr Howard’s request for reinstatement and said that Punter Southall would contact him after investigating the position. 
22. Punter Southall informed Mr Howard on 19 July 2004 of the outcome of their investigations. While he had accepted the offer of reinstatement in November 2001, it had never been passed to the Trustees. It was noted that the Review Team were in contact with Mercer but Mercer had not checked with the Trustees that the reinstatement would be allowed. They said that the Trustees had only become aware of his case when Punter Southall had raised it with them in the Trustees’ meeting of 16 May 2003. The Trustees had taken account of the common practice by many pension schemes, which was not to allow reinstatement of deferred members. This led to the decision not to allow Mr Howard to be reinstated. Their decision remained the same and could not be interpreted as a reneging of a previous decision to allow the reinstatement, as a previous decision had not been reached.

23. In August 2004 Mr Howard complained that Mercer had been negligent in their role as the Plan’s administrator. Mercer responded by sending Mr Howard a copy of their regulated complaints-handling procedure relating to the Pension Review. In Mercer’s view, Mr Howard was not complaining about them as the Plan’s administrator, but against the Review Team and thus directed the complaint to the Financial Ombudsman Service (FOS).
Summary of the position on reinstatement into the Plan 
24. As part of the Pension Review, data was collected.  A “Scheme Information Form”, dated 3 March 1998, completed by the Plan’s administrator indicated that the Trustees were willing in principle to reinstate current members but were undecided for leavers. 

25. Also in connection with the Pension Review, an Occupational Scheme Information form was supplied by Mercer in December 2000. The answer to the question “Is the scheme willing, in principle, to reinstate past service in the case of ex-employees who transferred out deferred benefits?” was “Yes”. 
26. The Minutes of a Trustees Meeting held on 4 June 2001 recorded the reinstatement of a Plan member. However there is no indication whether it was an active or deferred member. 

27. In February 2002 a Question and Answer form was supplied to the Review Team that showed the Trustees willing to consider reinstatement on a case-by-case basis.

28. An internal Mercer memorandum dated 17 August 2004 mentions a reinstatement that was completed in January 2002.  
29. Internal emails dated 28 June 2004 within the company’s offices at Statoil include the comment, “I have concerns that Sedgwicks have obviously contacted Mercer (and particularly at a time when we might have allowed re-instatement) yet we as Trustees have no record of these requests coming into advisors who were supposed to be acting on our behalf.” 
Mr Howard’s position
30. Mercer’s negligence in not informing the Trustees of his request for reinstatement was “almost certainly the cause of the Statoil Trustees ultimately deciding not to reinstate” him.
31. Augmentation will not provide the same level of benefits as a reinstatement or a transfer into his current employer’s pension scheme. 

32. Having to accept an augmentation will mean that he will receive a considerably lower annual pension than he would have received from the Plan after being reinstated. However, his loss could be compensated by using the augmentation to increase his additional voluntary contributions into his current employer’s pension scheme.
33. He does not believe that a transfer cannot be made to his current employer’s pension scheme. He suggests that Mercer checks the position with his employer’s pension scheme administrator. 
Mercer’s position
Reinstatement
34. They have been unable to ascertain how or why the Review Team believed that reinstatement was a possibility on both 5 April 2001 and 21 August 2001. 
35. There is no evidence that the Trustees had to be informed of each request for reinstatement. In their view it would be perverse to reject a request on the grounds that they were not informed. 

36. There is no evidence to suggest that Mercer were to pass onto the Trustees any requests for reinstatement, including Mr Howard’s request. 
37. Mercer were not obliged to inform the Trustees that reinstatement costs were being calculated. The Trustees did not need this information to preserve any right for Mr Howard’s entitlements to be reinstated, because the Trustees would have known that Mr Howard wanted reinstatement when he wrote to them on 27 April 2001. 
38. Any omission by Mercer to inform the Trustees of Mr Howard’s request could not have caused him any loss since it could not be assumed with any certainty that the Trustees would have accepted his request in November 2001 or February 2003. 

39. Even if Mercer had notified the Trustees of Mr Howard’s request in November 2001, there is no evidence forthcoming from the Trustees that they would definitely have accepted it. Neither is there any evidence that the procedure to reinstate Mr Howard would have been fully completed. Pension scheme trustees are capable of changing their minds about accepting reinstatements at any time before actually receiving any reinstatement monies. 
40. Any requests for reinstatements would have been passed to Punter Southall as a matter of routine when the Plan’s administration was switched over to them. 

41. The calculations for Mr Howard’s reinstatement were not completed by the time Punter Southall took over as administrator. Considering the number of cases being processed for reinstatement at the time, and the procedures involved, in Mr Howard’s particular case it is unlikely that the costs would have been completed by May 2003 and certainly not by February 2002.
42. Despite the offer by SFS to meet the costs of, and the Trustees’ refusal to accept, the reinstatement, Mr Howard would not necessarily have received any more benefits than what he had given up when he transferred out of the Plan. Mr Howard still has the augmentation option open to him, for which SFS will meet the full costs. 
43. SFS and Mercer are separate companies. Each company is not responsible for the acts or omissions of the other. SFS has already offered to reinstate Mr Howard to compensate him for the mis-selling of his AXA Sun Life personal pension. Mercer should not therefore be found liable or responsible to reinstate him, for failing to pass on his request to the Trustees. To do so will effectively mean that Mr Howard has been offered compensation twice. 
44. With the agreement of their professional indemnity insurers, SFS accept that the loss suffered by Mr Howard was caused by them and not by Mercer in their role as administrator. Mercer does not accept any responsibility for losses caused by SFS. 
Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP)
45. Mr Howard’s complaint concerns the regulated complaints procedure adopted by the Financial Services Authority for the mis-selling review and has no connection with Mercer as the administrator. Mr Howard’s complaint was referred to FOS, who investigated the Review Team’s handling of the reinstatement. 

46. The Plan Trustees are responsible for the IDR procedure. Mercer have no evidence of Mr Howard’s complaint that he was denied access to it. 

The Trustees’ position

47. The Trustees are not a respondent to the complaint but their position is inevitably material to the outcome. Their comments are set out below. 
48. As at 4 November 2001, there was no absolute policy about accepting or rejecting reinstatements. Each case was dealt with upon its own merits. 
49. They had to be notified of each request. However there were no cases for them to consider when Mr Howard had supposedly made his request. 

50. They had decided not to accept transfers-in, including reinstatements, prior to their meeting of 16 May 2003, having taken advice from the Plan actuary. 

51. They rejected Mr Howard’s request for policy reasons and to avoid possible detriment to the Plan membership.
52. They cannot say what decision they may have taken had they received Mr Howard’s request immediately.

53. They are still not accepting transfers-in and they are reluctant to accept a retrospective transfer-in of Mr Howard’s entitlements.  
CONCLUSIONS
Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure
54. There is no evidence that Mr Howard specifically asked for access to the Plan’s IDR procedure when he lodged his complaint against Mercer as the administrator. If Mr Howard was denied access to the IDR procedure, after requesting access to it, his position has not changed as a result because the IDR procedure is used to bring complaints against trustees or managers of pension schemes and could not have been used in his complaint against Mercer as the Plan’s administrator. 
55. I can see that Mercer, at the time, believed the error to be on the part of the Review Team acting on SFS’s behalf. However, that was a misunderstanding that ought not to have arisen, and would not have done if Mercer had taken steps to properly look into Mr Howard’s complaint. In my view, Mercer should have investigated the complaint made against them as administrator and their failure to do so amounts to maladministration that caused Mr Howard some distress and inconvenience. My Directions reflect this. 
Reinstatement
56. It is unfortunate that a consistent message about reinstatement was not passed to the Review Team by the Plan’s administrators. However, overall, the message appeared to be that reinstatement would probably have been considered but on a case by case basis.  (But see below for my finding on what would probably have happened at the time of the application).
57. It is also unfortunate that the Review Team answered part of Mr Howard’s letter to Statoil of 27 April 2001 and told him that reinstatement was possible. It is more likely than not that the Review Team’s belief that reinstatement was possible was based on the information supplied to them (which is also reflected to some extent in the June 2001 reinstatement of another person’s benefits).
58. However, all of this would have been clarified reasonably quickly if Mercer had passed on to the Trustees Mr Howard’s request for reinstatement when they received it in November 2001. 
59. The Trustees say they needed to be notified of each request for reinstatement as they made separate decisions on each case. This placed an obligation upon Mercer to pass Mr Howard’s request to the Trustees because they were the Plan contact between the member and the Trustees. Punter Southall managed to liaise with the Trustees on the same matter when they became the administrator and Punter Southall’s own investigation found that Mercer, as the administrator, should have checked with the Trustees that reinstatement was possible. 

60. The internal emails at Statoil say that, as their advisers, Mercer were meant to notify them of Mr Howard’s request. This point is important since Mercer believed that reinstatements were on a discretionary basis – the very reason to make sure Mr Howard’s request was brought to the Trustees’ attention. 
61. I do not accept that Mercer were not required to pass on the request to the Trustees. There is no evidence that the Trustees had given any blanket approval for transfers-in or reinstatements or that they had agreed to anything in particular relating to Mr Howard. But then they could not have considered Mr Howard in isolation because Mercer had not notified them of Mr Howard’s request. 

62. I consider that Mercer’s failure to deal properly with the request for reinstatement amounts to maladministration. 

63. Mr Howard considers that the failure to pass on the request means that he has lost the opportunity to have his benefits reinstated in the Plan and I have weighed up the available information about this. In 1998, the Plan’s administrator told the Review Team that the Trustees were willing in principle to reinstate current members but were undecided about leavers. By the time a further request for information was made, the understanding of the Trustees’ position appears to have shifted. In December 2000, Mercer said that the Trustees would be willing in principle to reinstate leavers’ benefits. We also know that at some point prior to April 2001, a member was reinstated into the plan although his status is unclear. Further, Statoil’s internal emails in 2004 suggest that the reinstatement “might” have been allowed.

64. The Trustees have told me now that they had no policy about reinstatements in late 2001 and would look at each case on its own merits and they say that they cannot confirm what action they might have taken if Mr Howard’s request had reached them in November 2001. 
65. However, it is critical to this complaint that I form a view of what would have happened.  Given Mercer’s understanding of the position in late 2000, which is likely to have been correct, and the other evidence referred to above, I find that, on the balance of probabilities, had Mr Howard’s request for reinstatement reached them in late 2001, the Trustees would have allowed it.
66. I acknowledge the Trustees’ reluctance to reinstate Mr Howard now and I cannot, force them to reinstate him. The regulator’s pension review requires augmentation where reinstatement is not possible and the intention is that the two are broadly comparable. In practice they are not, in part because of the actuarial assumptions used in augmentation, and partly because with an augmentation Mr Howard would bear the future investment risk, whereas with reinstatement that risk would be carried by the Plan. 

67. The best outcome would be for the Trustees to agree to reinstatement at a cost that covers the Plan. The next best would be for Mercer to ensure, by purchasing a deferred annuity, that Mr Howard is as near as possible to being no worse off than he would have been. The final backstop is that Mr Howard should be put in the position he would have been in if augmentation had taken place in 2001. My Directions cover this in more detail.
68. I also consider that Mr Howard has suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of Mercer’s actions and my Directions reflect this.

DIRECTIONS

Option 1

69. Within 14 days of this Determination, Mercer will ask the Trustees what sum they require to reinstate Mr Howard’s benefits in the Plan. In providing a figure, the Trustees will wish to take full financial account of the risk to the Plan of receiving a transfer value at all. 
70. If the Trustees agree to reinstatement and specify a cost for doing so, Mercer shall, within a further 60 days, ensure that part, or all, of that cost is met by the original redress offer made by Sedgwick Noble Lowndes on behalf of SFS under the Pension Review, including the surrender value of Mr Howard’s personal pension plan as appropriate, bearing in mind that its value includes another transfer-in and redress payment. Sedgwick Noble Lowndes shall not be required to pay more than would otherwise have been required under the Pension Review. Any sum payable by Mercer to the Trustees is dependent upon Mr Howard surrendering his personal pension and applying the proceeds to the Trustees. 
71. Mercer are to pay such reasonable sum as the Trustees require over and above the redress required under the Pension Review to meet any additional reinstatements costs.  In the event of dispute, Mercers shall accept a certificate that the sum is reasonable from the actuary to the Trustees.
Option 2

72. In the event that Option 1 is impracticable, Mercer will, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, or as soon as is practicable given that they may need to wait for a decision from the Trustees, obtain the information required, and carry out the necessary calculations, to establish the cost of providing a deferred annuity for Mr Howard on as near as possible the same terms and of the same amount as his deferred pension would have been under the Plan but for his opting out of it.  Should Mr Howard agree to such a deferred annuity, the cost of its purchase will be met by the augmentation amount included in the redress offer made by Sedgwick Noble Lowndes under the Pension Review and by the surrender of the personal pension plan, as appropriate bearing in mind that its value included another transfer value and redress payment. Mercer will make up the balance of the cost. Mercer will assist Mr Howard with the necessary arrangements. Sedgwick Noble Lowndes shall not be required to pay more than would otherwise have been required under the Pension Review.

Option 3

73. In the event that Options 1 is impracticable and Option 2 is rejected by Mr Howard, then, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, or as soon as is practicable given that they may need to wait for a decision from the Trustees and/or Mr Howard, Mercer will:

· find what the augmentation payment would have been as at 4 November 2001 (the date on which Mr Howard submitted his decision about redress); and
· obtain such information as may be necessary from AXA Sun Life, taking into account that his personal pension plan includes another transfer value and redress payment, to establish the current value of the personal pension plan; and

· establish what the current value of the personal pension plan would be had the augmentation been made in 2001. Any shortfall must be met by Mercer, offset by the augmentation payment that would have been made by Sedgwick Noble Lowndes in line with the redress offer made under the Pension Review. Sedgwick Noble Lowndes shall not be required to pay more than would otherwise have been required under the Pension Review. 
Generally

74. Within 28 days of this determination, Mercer shall pay to Mr Howard the sum of £200 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience identified above as a result of their actions.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

24 August 2009
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